Fast cavity surface temperature evolution in injection
molding: control of cooling stage and final morphology
analysis.
Sara Liparotia*, Andrea Sorrentinob, Giuseppe Titomanlioa
aDepartment of Industrial Engineering, University of Salerno, via Giovanni Paolo II 132 84084 Fisciano (SA) Italy
bInstitute for Polymers, Composites and Biomaterials (IPCB-CNR), P.le Enrico Fermi 1 80055 Portici (NA) Italy
Injection molding experiments

pressure, 720bar, and “L” for low holding pressure, 360bar), the asymptotic temperature measured
on the steel layer (Tlevel) and the heating time th (after the 2s of pre-heating).
Additional non-conditioned experiments were carried out for comparison. In particular, the P720
and P360 (Passive) experiments were carried out without activating the heater, whereas S720 and
S360 (Steel) samples were carried out by replacing the heating device with a steel layer. Table S1
summarizes the operative conditions adopted for the injection molding experiments.
Table S1 Injection molding operating conditions. (Pw=electrical power density; Tlevel= temperature reached on the steel layer;
th=time that the heater is activated after the polymer reaches position P2. ta = time that the heater was activated before the contact
with the filling polymer in P2: Phold=holding pressure).
Test run
Pw
(W/cm2)
Tlevel
(°C)
th (s) ta (s) Phold
H-150.0 9.5 150 0.8 2 720
H-150.1 9.5 150 1.3 2 720
H-150.6 9.5 150 6 2 720
H-150.12 9.5 150 12 2 720
H-150.20 9.5 150 21 2 720
H-90.12 5 90 12 2 720
H-120.1 7 120 1.3 2 720
H-120.6 7 120 6 2 720
H-120.12 7 120 12 2 720
L-150.1 9.5 150 1.3 2 360
L-150.6 9.5 150 6 2 360
L-150.12 9.5 150 12 2 360
L-150.20 9.5 150 21 2 360